REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/@mt.No.: 19286

Sponsor(s): Greg Grounds

Date:

October 17, 2016

SUBJECT	Action Requested Resolution Ordinance		
	Project/Title: Awarding a Twenty-Three Month Term and Supply Contract with two (2) options to extend for the furnishing of HVAC Products, Installation, Services and Relate for the Facilities Management Division of the Public Works Department to Trane of Dar Terms and Conditions of US Communities Contract No. 15-JLP-023, a competitively bit	ed Products and Services vidson, NC; under the	
BUDGET INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:		
To be completed	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:		
By Requesting	Total amount authorized after this legislative action:		
Department and	Amount budgeted for this item * (including \$		
Finance	transfers):		
	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code		
	number; FROM / TO		
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$		
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:		
	D. N. Luda et immat (a. Garal material)		
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value a	and use of contract:	
	Department: Facilities Management Estimated Use: \$ 75,000	ind use of contract.	
	Department. Tacinites wanagement Estimated osc. \$ 75,000		
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable):		
	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):		
PRIOR	Prior ordinances and (date):		
LEGISLATION	Prior resolutions and (date):		
CONTACT	(4.1.)		
INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Jessica Johnson, Senior Buyer, 881-3265		
REQUEST			
SUMMARY	Facilities Management Division of the Public Works Department requires a Term and S	upply Contract for Trane	
	HVAC Products and Services in order to maintain the current Trane HVAC system mai		
	equipment upgrades as necessary for satisfactory working climates.		
	Pursuant to Section 1030.4 of the Jackson County Code, the Director of Finance and Pu		
	award of a Twenty-Three Month Term and Supply Contract with Two Twenty-Four Month Options to Extend		
	for the furnishing of HVAC Products, Installation, Services and Related Products and Services to Trane of		
	Davidson, NC, under the Terms and Conditions set forth in US Communities Contract N	No. 15-JLP-023, a	
x	competitively bid government contract.		
	The Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the purchase made under this contract due to higher		
	volume discounts offered to larger government entities.		
	This award is made on an "As Needed" basis and does not obligate Jackson County to p	ay any specific amount.	
CLEADANCE	To Classes Completed (Durchasing & Donnton - ANI/A		
CLEARANCE	Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)N/A		
	Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)N/A	fice	
A TOTAL CITY ATTACK	Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's Of		
ATTACHMENTS	Memorandum from Joseph Tomlinson, Facilities Management Administrator, pertinent pages of US		
DEVIEW	Communities Contract Department Directors	Date	
REVIEW	Department Director:	Date: 10.246	

Finance (Budget Approval):	Date:
If applicable	10/n/6
Division Manager:	Date:
County Counselor's Office: Your	10/13/16
County Counselor's Office:	Date:

This expenditure was included in the annual budget. П Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in . There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized. Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance # П Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below. Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed: This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of

funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)



JACKSON COUNTY Facilities Management Division

Jackson County Courthouse 415 East 12th Street, Third Floor Mezzanine Kansas City, Missouri 64106 jacksongov.org

(816) 881-3258 Fax: (816) 881-3583

MEMORANDUM

From: Joseph Tomlinson, Facilities Management Administrator

To: Jessica Johnson, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Department

Date: 08/2652016

Subject: Trane Governmental Contract Request US Communities Contract number 15-JLP-023

Jessica,

This memorandum is being prepared and submitted in response to your request for verification of the Facilities Management Division to utilize an existing governmental contract to employ Trane as a Term and Supply Vendor. The necessity of this action surrounds the need to continue to maintain a level of standardization of systems with regards to several facilities throughout the County building stock. Extending a Term and Supply contract will allow the Facilities Division to utilize this vendor outside of a warranty scope, therefore insuring uniformity when servicing and updating corresponding HVAC units. A \$75,000.00 limit on this contract is requested.

Your consideration in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Joseph Tomlinson Facilities Management Administrator 816.881.3748 (desk) 816.217.9310 (mobile)

CONTRACT

RFP #15-JLP-023

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 29 +4 THIS AGREEMENT, made this 39 day of September, 2015, by and between Board of Education of Harford County, acting herein through its Superintendent, hereafter called "Owner" and Trane U.S. Inc., a corporation located at 10947 Golden West Drive, #100, Hunt Valley, Maryland, hereinafter called "Contractor".

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the OWNER, the CONTRACTOR, hereby agrees with the OWNER to commence and complete the services described as follows:

Provide comprehensive HVAC Products, Installation, Services and Related Products and Services on a national scale in indefinite quantities on an as-needed basis in accordance and compliance with all specifications, terms and conditions set forth in RFP # 15-JLP-023.

Hereinafter called the Contract, this Agreement shall be for the period October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2018 with renewal options for two additional, two-year periods. Contractor shall perform all duties specified in RFP #15-JLP-023 as they relate to the national scope. This does not include the North Harford Middle School Project, Pricing Project #1. All specifications, Addenda and Proposal are made part of and collectively constitute the Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to these presents have executed this Contract in two (2) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

Signature

Signature	Board of Education of Harford County
Board of Education of Harford County Witness	Barbara F. Canavan, Superintendent of Schools Board of Education of Harford County Board President
Signature	Trane Company Name
Authorized Contractor Signature	800 Beaty St.
Confractor Wilhels	DAVIDSON, N.C. 28036 Address